the nine months ended September 30, 2021 and the year ended December 31, 2020 are based on the historical financial statements of 890, BuzzFeed, and Complex Networks. The
unaudited pro forma adjustments are based on information currently available. The assumptions and estimates underlying the unaudited pro forma adjustments are described in the
accompanying notes. Actual results may differ materially from the assumptions used to present the accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

4

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

(in thousands)

  As of September 30, 2021
As of September

30, 2021
As of September 30,

2021

BuzzFeed, Inc.

(Historical)

890 5th Avenue
Partners, Inc.

(Historical)

Complex
Networks

(Historical)

Accounting
Policies and

Reclassification
Adjustments

(Note 2)

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments
(Assuming

No Redemptions)
(Note 3)

RSU Modification
Adjustments

(Assuming No
Redemptions)

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming

No Redemptions)

Additional
Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions)

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions)
Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 145,597  $ 60  $ 4,796  -  $ 287,511 [A]  -   $ 347,421  $ (287,500) [I]  $ 59,921
   150,000 [B]
   (40,747) [C]
   (200,000) [M]
   5,000 [J]
   (4,796) [K]

Restricted cash  -  -  -  -  -   -   -  -   -
Accounts receivable, net  77,351  -  37,177  -  -   -   114,528  -   114,528
Prepaid and other current assets  23,851  550  16,928  (14,149)  (1,799) [C]  -   25,381   25,381
Total Current Assets  246,799  610  58,901  (14,149)  195,169   --  487,330  (287,500)   199,830

Investments held in Trust Account  -  287,511  -  -  (287,511) [A]  -   -  -   -
Property and equipment, net  22,875  -  -  -  -   -   22,875  -   22,875
Capitalized software costs, net  16,586  -  -  -  -   -   16,586  -   16,586
Intangible assets, net  19,139  -  61,427  -  58,873 [M]  -   139,439  -   139,439
Goodwill, net  5,927  -  83,956  -  110,658 [M]  -   200,541  -   200,541
Prepaid and other assets  18,506  -  1,824  14,149  (5,000) [J]  -   29,479   -   29,479

Total Assets  $ 329,832  $ 288,121  $ 206,108  $ -  $ 72,189   $ -  $ 896,250  $ (287,500)   $ 608,750

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS'

EQUITY

Current Liabilities
Accounts payable  12,587  469  3,682  -  (1,045) [C]  -   15,693  -   15,693
Accrued expenses  20,188  70  -  17,581  (919) [C]  -   36,920  -   36,920
Accrued expenses and other liabilities  -  -  28,675  (28,675)  -   -   -  -   -
Advances from related party  -  -  -  -  -   -   -  -   -
Franchise tax payable  -  150  -  (150)  -   -   -  -   -
Deferred rent  4,252  -  -  54  -   -   4,306  -   4,306
Deferred revenue  1,503  -  13,461  -  -   -   14,964  -   14,964
Accrued compensation  23,749  -  -  10,882  -   -   34,631  -   34,631
Derivative liability  -  -  -  -  33,420 [B]  -   33,420  -   33,420
Note payable  -  1,000  5,000   (5,000) [K]  -   1,000  -   1,000
Other current liabilities  1,312  -  -  308  -   -   1,620  -   1,620

Total Current Liabilities  63,591  1,689  50,818  -  26,456   -  142,554  -   142,554
Deferred rent  13,634  -  -  439  -   -   14,073  -   14,073
Debt  19,504  -   -  116,580 [B]  -   130,569  -   130,569
   (5,515) [C]
Other liabilities  3,781  -  600  2,264  -   -   6,645  -   6,645
Warrant liabilities  -  12,214  -  -  -   -   12,214  -   12,214
Deferred tax liabilities  -  -  5,828  -  (5,828) [M]  -   -  -   -

5

  As of September 30, 2021

As of September 30,
2021

As of September 30,
2021

BuzzFeed, Inc

(Historical)

890 5th Avenue
Partners,Inc
(Historical)

Complex
Networks

(Historical)

Accounting
Policies and

Reclassification
Adjustments

[…]

5,640 [H]
   99,999 [M]
   13,469 [L]  22,683 [N]

Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)  (3,098)  -  -  -  -   -   (3,098)  -   (3,098)
Accumulated deficit  (362,553)  (13,283)  (127,414)  -  (7,703) [C]  -   (418,481)   (418,481)

   (28,156) [D]
   13,284 [E]
   (5,640) [H]
   149,136 [M]
   (13,469) [L]  (22,683) [N]   -

Treasury stock  (820)  -  -  -  -   (820)  -   (820)

6

  As of September 30, 2021
As of September 30,

2021

As of
September 30,

2021

BuzzFeed,Inc.

(Historical)

890 5th Avenue
Partners,Inc.
(Historical)

Complex Networks
(Historical)

Accounting Policies
and Reclassification

Adjustments
(Note 2)

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

(Assuming No
Redemptions)

(Note 3)

RSU Modification
Adjustments

(Assuming No
Redemptions)

Pro Forma
Combined

(Assuming No
Redemptions)

Additional
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions)

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions)
Total Parent

stockholders'
equity   (268,782)   (13,282)   146,159   -   722,833   -   586,928   (287,500)   299,428

Noncontrolling
interest   1,697   -   -   -   -   -   1,697   1,697

Total stockholders'
equity   (267,085)   (13,282)   146,159   -   722,833   -   588,625   (287,500)   301,125

TOTAL
LIABILITIES AND
EQUITY  $ 329,832  $ 288,121  $ 206,108   -  $ 72,189   -  $ 896,250  $ (287,500)  $ 608,750

7

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

  Nine Months Ended September 30, 2021

Nine Months
Ended

September
30, 2021

BuzzFeed,
Inc.

(Historical)

890
5th Avenue
Partners,

Inc.
 (Historical)

Complex
Networks

(Historical)

Accounting
Policies and

Reclassification
Adjustments

(Note 2)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Assuming

No and
Maximum

Redemptions)
(Note 3)

RSU
Modification
Adjustments
(Assuming

No and
Maximum

Redemptions)

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming

No and
Maximum

Redemptions)
Revenue  $ 251,848  $ -  $ 84,256  $ -   -   -   $ 336,104

Cost and Expenses:

Cost of revenue, excluding depreciation
and amortization   135,903   -   41,500   1,199   -   685   [II]  179,287

Sales and marketing   34,170   -   2,874   492   -   253   [II]  37,789
General and administrative   65,274   2,318   14,800   34,561   -   636   [II]  117,589
Research and development   19,285   -   -   -   -   487   [II]  19,772
Depreciation and amortization   15,033   -   7,642   -   3,925   [FF]   -   26,600
Employee related costs   -   -   36,252   (36,252)   -   -   -
Administrative fee - related party   -   180   -   -   -   -   180
Franchise tax expense   -   150   -   -   -   -   150

Total costs and expenses   269,665   2,648   103,068   -   3,925   2,061   381,367

Income (Loss) from operations   (17,817)   (2,648)   (18,812)   -   (3,925)   (2,061)   (45,263)

Change in fair value of warrant liabilities   -   (807)   -   -   -   -   (807)
Offering costs associated with issuance of

public and private warrants   -   (232)   -   -   -   -   (232)
Net gain from investments held in Trust

Account   -   11   -   -   (11)   [BB]   -   -
Other income,net   (2,278)   -   -   (58)   (12,722)   [CC]   -   (15,058)
Interest expense   -   -   (58)   58   -   -   -
Loss on disposition   (612)   -   -   -   -   -   (612)

Income (loss) before income taxes   (20,707)   (3,676)   (18,870)   -   (16,658)   (2,061)   (61,972)

Income tax provision (benefit)   (5,011)   -   (4,202)   5,617   [HH]   -   (3,596)

Net income (loss)  $ (15,696)  $ (3,676)  $ (14,668)  $ -  $ (22,275)   $ (2,061)   $ (58,376)

Net income (loss) attributable to the

redeemable noncontrolling interest   212   -   -   -   -   -   212
Net income (loss) attributable to

noncontrolling interest   (173)   -   -   -   -   -   (173)

Net Income (loss) attributable to

BuzzFeed, Inc.  $ (15,735)  $ (3,676)  $ (14,668)  $ -  $ (22,275)   $ (2,061)   $ (58,415)

8

Assuming No
Redemptions

Net (loss) income per common share - basic and diluted  (0.28)  (0.10)  -  (0.37)
Basic and diluted weighted average common shares outstanding  57,072  28,121  -  159,958

Net (loss) income per share, Class F common stock – basic and diluted   (0.10)
Basic and diluted weighted average shares outstanding of Class F common stock   7,143

Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions
Net loss per common share – basic and diluted  (0.45)
Basic and diluted weighted average common shares outstanding  131,208

9

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Year ended
December 31,

2020

Period from
September 9,

2020
(inception) to
December 31,

2020

Year ended
December 31,

2020

Year ended
December 31,

2020

BuzzFeed, Inc.

(Historical)

890 5th
Avenue

Partners, Inc.
 (Historical)

Complex
Networks

(Historical)

Accounting
Policies and

Reclassification
Adjustments

(Note 2)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Assuming

No and
Maximum

Redemptions)
(Note 3)

RSU
Modification
Adjustments
(Assuming

No and
Maximum

Redemptions)

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming

No and
Maximum

Redemptions)
Revenue  $ 321,324  $ -   125,044   -   -   -   $ 446,368

Cost and Expenses:

Cost of revenue, excluding
depreciation and amortization   140,290   -   65,428   18,471   1,553   [EE]   5,609   [II]   231,351

Sales and marketing   50,680   -   2,678   15,583   3,480   [EE]   3,064   [II]   75,485
General and administrative   83,061   11   13,377   9,938   9,872   [AA]  4,380   [II]   134,086
   5,640   [DD]  -   -
   7,807   [EE]   -   -
Research and development   17,669   -   -   -   628   [EE]   7,569   [II]   25,866
Depreciation and amortization   17,486   -   9,684   -   4,333   [FF]   -   31,503
Employee related costs   -   -   43,992   (43,992)   -   -   -

   -
Total costs and expenses   309,186   11   135,159   -   33,313   20,622   498,291

Income (Loss) from operations   12,138   (11)   (10,115)   -   (33,313)   (20,622)   (51,923)

Offering costs associated with
issuance of public and private
warrants   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Other income,net   670   -   -   48   (1,581)   [AA]  -   (17,138)
   (16,275)   [CC]
Interest income   -   -   48   (48)   -   -   -
Interest expense   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Loss on disposition   (711)   -   -   -   -   -   (711)

Income (loss) before income taxes   12,097   (11)   (10,067)   -   (51,169)   (20,622)   (69,772)

Income tax provision (benefit)   941   -   (3,077)   -   (18,645)   [GG]  -   (20,781)

Net income (loss)  $ 11,156  $ (11)  $ (6,990)  $ -  $ (32,524)   $ (20,622)   $ (48,991)

Net income (loss) attributable to the

redeemable noncontrolling interest   820   -   -   -   -   -   820

Net Income (loss) attributable to

BuzzFeed, Inc.  $ 10,336  $ (11)  $ (6,990)  $ -  $ (32,524)   $ (20,622)   $ (49,811)

10

Assuming No
Redemptions

Net income (loss) per common share - basic and diluted   -   -   (0.31)
Basic and diluted weighted average common shares outstanding   39,027   6,250   159,958

Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions
Net loss per common share — basic and diluted   (0.38)
Basic and diluted weighted average common shares outstanding   131,208

 (1) The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2020 includes $25,289 of revenue earned by Complex Networks and

$11,517 of expenses incurred by Complex Networks, included within cost of revenue, related to a contract with a related party. Revenue and expenses related to this contract